
Decision No. _7~6'-o11~2r.r;2x.-· __ 

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTn.ITIES COMMISSION OF THE S'!ATE OF CALIFORNIA 

In the Matter of the Appliea.tion ~ 
of CItIZENS UTn.ITIES COMPANY OF 
CALIFO~!IA.~ a corporation, for 
Authority to Increase its Rates ) 
and Charges for its wa.ter system ) 
serving the areas of Montara, ) 
Marine View, Faral10ne City, Moss) 
Beach and adjacent territory in ) 
San Mateo County. ) 

----------------------------~) 

Application No. 49023 
(Filed December 14~ 1966) 

On December 14, 1966, Citizens Utilities Company of 

California filed an application for authority to increase water ra:es 

for its water system serving the Montara Water Diserict. As directe<i 

by Decision No. 73701, dated Fcb:cuary 6, 1968, an amended application 

was filed April 23, 1963. By petition filed August 21~ 1969, an order 

was requested authorizing applicant's proposed rates to become effec­

tive immediately, subject to refund of any portion of the revenues 

received thereby if such refund is found to be necessary upon conclu­

sion of the proceedings in this application. !his interim orde: is 

being issued in response to this petition. 

Public hearings were held at various tfmes from September 7, 

1967 to January 31, 1969, the matter being submitted lwIareh 21, 1969, 

following the filing of closing statements. 

By petition filed March 2l~ 1969, applicant requested 

pursuant to Rule 78 of the Commission's Rules of Practice and Procedure 

that a proposed report be issued in this p:;ocecding. The Com:nission 

has directed that this be done. 

-l-



A.49023 mv * 

In support, of the ~ediate increase subject to refund 

requested by the petition filed August 217 1969, applicant asserts 

that operation under the pres,cut rates results in an inadequate r~tc 

of return on rate base and inadequate re'CUrn on equity investment 7 and 

that there has been and will foreseeably continue to be delay before 

any increase in rates becomes effective. 

In response to this subject of delays, and we have so stated 

in Decision No. 73701, applicant and its officials Mve unreasonably 

attempted to control the scope of the Comtnission's staff inveseiga-

tion. Applicant has minimized the amount of information available to 

the Commission by imposing arbitrary time 7 period, access and opera-

tion limitations on the staff audit of applicant's parent corporation. 

The test period relied upon by applicant was then obsolete due to 

delays caused, mainly by the dilatory and obstructionist eaetics of 

~pplicant and its officials 7 and the Commission ordered the filing of 

an amended application to include a test perioc1 which reflected actual 

operations for the year 1967. !he amended application was filed 

April 23, 1968. Applicant has also ~~quested a number of continuances, ! / 

and because of service complaints additional days of hearing have also ~ 
been required. 

By the amended application, Citizens Utilities Company of 

California seeks to increase its Montara District revenues a gross 

annual amount of $50 7 730 or about 82 percent, according to its esti­

mates of operations for the year 1968. For a typical residential 

customer with average monthly consumption of 775 cubic feet through a 

S/S. by 3/4-ineh tlUl'te-r ... tho av~r.ogQo l:Q'oXlthly ch.''lrgc ~ould have increased 

-2-



A.49023 HW * 

85 percent from $7.01 under pr¢sent rates to $12.98 under the rates 

proposed by applicant. Under 1:he interim rates authorized herein 

subject to refund, the average monthly charge for the typical residen­

tial customer will increase 12 percent to $7.88. Interim rates also / 

include the effect of the present 10 percent federal income tax 

surcharge. 

Results of Operation 

t.1itnesses for applicant and the Commission staff have 

analyzed and estimated applicant's operational results. Summarized in 

Table I are the estimated results of operation for the test year 1968, 

under present rates and \lX'1dcr those proposed by applicant, and at the 

interim rates authorized herein. 

From Table I it can be determined that the interim increase 

in total operating revenues will be about 10 percent under the rates / 

a.uthorized herein, excluding the 10 percent federal income 'taX sur­

charge. 

Rate of Return 

A Commission staff witness recommended a r~ge in r~te of 

return of 6.9 percent to 7.2 percent. This recommendation was qual-
/' 

ified in that it gave no cons~deration to the qw.lity of existing 
.",~"..// 

service. The witness for-applicant recotamended a rate of return of 

8.5 percent to 10 percent. For the purposes of this interim rate 

increase subject to refund upon the final disposition of this proceed­

ing we find a rate of return of 4.5 percent to be reasonable. 'We 
I 

establish mis rate of return, aware that the record in this proceeding I 
I 

contains evidence that applicant may not presently be rendering I 

adequate service to all its customers. After studying the full record 

in the proceeding~ in a subsequent order we 'Will give more detailed 

consideration to service matters and to the subject of service and its 

relationship to rate of return. 

-3-



"e. 
A.49023 HV7 * 

Table I 

Comparative Summaries of Earnings 
(Year 1968 Es~iQated) 

:------------------~:-----------------:------C~o~m~p~an~y~---:A~"~~~Eh~o~r~iz~e~a: 

: P're$ent bt~s : Pro2.oscd Ra~s : Interim : .. .. 

:-ep-e-r-a-e-ing--..;;;I_:-" ;';;'en-u-e-s---::~p~:;.:::.:::::.;::;::;.:.~.;:.t.:..: $.....;;;:;..;:·::;.:::;:::~-t-o-·:.;":.:,t;·~;.;.;~;.;:J·:.;;;:;,;;:=:;.::.t:-::..$...;:;:;.;:-:;,;;;:.;:;.;-lO-:;;.....$-&:1_,-:-:-:-90-:· ./ 

~er~ti~E~enf-es 
ere 0; ~ ~t. :expo 24:p8l0 22,820 26,080 23,,840 

Adm.." Gen.& Mise ~Exp. 11,620 3:p98O 11,620 8,930 
Depreciation 11,170 11,230 ll,170 11,230 
Taxes Other ~ Income 9:p 350 9,290 9,350 9 290 
Taxes on Income':l( 150 1 .. 530 25:370 28":"830 

Total Oper. Exps. 57,160 5S,8~ 8$,590 52;170 

Net R.evenues 4,820 ll)790 29,060 37,,340 

Depr. Rate Base 352,630 335,390 352,630 335,,390 

Rate of Return 1.37% 3.52% 8.24% 11.1~ 

'* Exclusive of 10% F .I.T. surcharge. 
Inter.i.m rtl::es authorized herein 
include offset of this tax. 

Findings and Conclusions 

'!he Commission finds that: 

1. Applicant is in need of additional revenues. 

22,,890 
8,930 

ll,230 
9,290 
5~OlQ 

37,"400 

15,090 

335,390 

4.5% 

2.. The est;7!':~Ltes of operating revoucs, expenses, including 

taxes and depreCiation, and rate base submitted by the staff for the . 
I 

test year 1968 are reasonable for the purposes of the'interim inerease ! 
. I 

! 

/ 

1/ in rates to be authorized herein subj ect to refund upon the final 

disposition of this proceeding. 

3. A rate of retu:n. of 4.5 percent on the staff rate base is . 

reasonable for this interim rate increase:p pending final disposition 

of the issues herein. 

4. The interim increase in rates and charges authorized herein 

is justified. However, if after final disposition of this proceeding 

the Co~ission determines that these inter~ rates are not reasonnble~ 

-4-

r . 



A.49023 HW * 

applicant is hereby placed upon notice that all or part of said 

increase will be the subject of refund with interest at 7%. In 

granting the interim rat:es in the following order it must be 'Under­

stood that the Commission is not setting a precedent for final dispo- !~ 

sition of this proceeding or for establishment of interim rates in a:ny 

future proceedings. 

'!he Commission concludes thdt an interim increase will be 

granted to the extent provided in the ensuing order. 

INTERIM ORDER 

IT IS ORDERED that after the effective date of this order~ 

applicant Citizens Utilities Company of California is authorized to 

file for the Montara District the revised rate schedule ateac:hed to 

this order as Appendix A. Such filing shall comply with General Order 

No. 96-A. The effective date of the revised schedule shall be foar 

days after the date of filing. The revised schedule shall apply only 

to service rendered on and after the effective date thereof. 

IT IS 'F'tJRTHER ORDERED that applicant: es1:ablish a special 

reseX'\1e for the purpose of accruing the amount of the inerease in 

rates, and that applicant accrue to that reserve the difference 

between estimated gross revenues at present rates and revenues at the 

int¢r~ rates until further ordered by this Commission. Revenues 

-5-



--
A.49023 HW' * 

collected tn excess of those ult~tely established in this proceeding 

will be refunded to customers together with 7 percent per .annum 

interest. 

'I'he effective date of this order shall be ten clays after the 

date hereof. 

Dated at ___ ....;San;....,_Fnn __ Cl:J_·sc_o_· _ .. __ , California, this 

day of ____ SIUlE ... P...r..TwEMI.I.IoB'-Ioo.E ... R __ , 1969. 

Com:nis::1oner :homas Mor311. be1%).g 
noces~ar11y a'b:.ell't. d.1e. not. pIlrt1e1l)O,te 
1n the d1:po~1't1on o~ th1s proeo~ 



"-
A.490Z,3 * 

APPENDIX A 

Schedule No. 21.0-1 

Montara T~~rr Area 

APPLICABILITY' 

Appl:ieable to 'all metered. water serv1ee. 

TERRITORY 

The 'Unincorporated coll'lCl.1%lities of MontarA" Fuallone City" Mo!s 
Beach and Marine VieW'" and vicinity, San Mateo Cotmty. 

RATES 

Quantit:r Ra.tes: 

First 500 eu.ft •• or les3 ••••••••••••••.•••••••• 
Next. 4,,;00 cu.tt.., per 100 eu.rt ................ . 
Over ;,000 cu.tt., per 100 cu.ft •••••••••••••••• 

Minimmn. ~go: 

For ;/Sx 3/4-1nch meter •••••••••••••••••••••••• 
For 3/4-inch meter •••••••••••••••••••••••• 
For l~1nch meter •••••••••••••••.•••••••• 
For 1-1/2-inch meter •••••••••••••••••••••••• 
For ~1neh meter ••• ~ •.••••• _ •••.• ~ •••••• 
For 3-inch meter •••• _ •••.••••••••••••••• 
For 4-1.n.ch. meter ••••.•• " ...................... ' 

Per Meter 
Pet'" Y.onth 

$ 5.50 
.55 
.35 

;.;0 
7.00 
$.00 

14.00 
20.00 
40.00 
60.00 

The Minim1.ml ChArge w.Ul entitled the CU!tomf'r 
to the quantity or W1lt.cr which tha:~ minimllm 
charge -..6ll purcha3e At the Quantity Rates. 

SURCHARGE: 

A surc:..'lArge of 14.46 percent 13 a.dditivc to tho charges computed (I) 
under tho ro.tes abovo d'UX'ing tho period those intorlm. ra.tes 3.%'0 1::. 
effect. Shoule tho 10 percent surchargo to federal incomo taxes be ' / 
removed during tho period. these interim ratos 3.%'C in crfcet, tho 
tariff surchargo will 00 ch.lngce to 12~0; porcent. (:0 



""_ 
As. 48905, 48906, 48907, 48923 & 48924 
Ds. 76l69, 76170, 76171, 16ii2, 76173 

" " 

A. W. GKtOV, COMMISSIONER., Dissenting: 

I dissent. 

The petitions for immediate relief should have been 

denied because there is no showing of an emergency, there are 

many service compla.ints, some of which are of long standing, and 

the proposed decisions in the main applications themselves should 

be before us for consideration in less than ewo months. 

The majority's decisions will make more difficult object­

ive consideration of the applications, and above all are devoid of 

any consideration for Citizens' customers. 

Dated at San Francisco, California, 
September 10, 1969. 


